Will detect 350+440, 400+450, 440+480

400, 425,440, 450, 480+620, 600 and 620Hz tones

 Note that DETECT responds to the whole range of call progress tones from 315Hz to 650Hz.

Table 1 Decode Output Truth Table

 2001 Consumer Microcircuits Limited 8 D/673/5

1.6 Application Notes

1.6.1 General
 On power-up, it will take 80ms to initialise the internal state, this delay should be accounted for

before the DETECT output is valid.

C3

C4

R2

R3

R5

R1

Phone
Line

To
/F

ro
m

µC

R4

C2

X1

XTALN

XTAL/CLOCK
8

72

3

4 5

6

DETECT

CMX673P1
ENABLE

SIGIN

VREF

1

+

_

Figure 3 A typical Telephone Line Circuit Application

R1  470kΩ R5 160kΩ
R2 470kΩ C3 0.01µF 250V
R3 240kΩ C4 0.01µF 250V
R4 470kΩ

Note: 1. Resistors ±1%, Capacitors ±20% unless otherwise stated.
 2. A low offset opamp is needed.

An alternative set of component values can be used:

R1  499kΩ R5 49.9kΩ
R2 499kΩ C3 0.001µF 300V
R3 54.9kΩ C4 0.001µF 300V
R4 499kΩ

Note: 3. Resistors ±1%, Capacitors ±2% unless otherwise stated.
  4. A higher value of C3 and C4 will reduce the level sensitivity tolerance at around -38dBm.

 2001 Consumer Microcircuits Limited 9 D/673/5

1.7 Performance Specification

1.7.1 Electrical Performance

Absolute Maximum Ratings
Exceeding these maximum ratings can result in damage to the device.

 Min. Max. Units
  Supply (VDD - VSS) -0.3 7.0 V
  Voltage on any pin to VSS -0.3 VDD + 0.3 V
  Current into or out of VDD and VSS pins -30 +30 mA
  Current into or out of any other pin -20 +20 mA

P1  Package Min. Max. Units
  Total Allowable Power Dissipation at Tamb = 25°C   800 mW
   ... Derating   13.0 mW/°C
  Storage Temperature -55 +125 °C
  Operating Temperature -40 +85 °C

E3  Package Min. Max. Units
  Total Allowable Power Dissipation at Tamb = 25°C   300 mW
   ... Derating   5.0 mW/°C
  Storage Temperature -55 +125 °C
  Operating Temperature -40 +85 °C

D4  Package Min. Max. Units
  Total Allowable Power Dissipation at Tamb = 25°C   800 mW
   ... Derating   13.0 mW/°C
  Storage Temperature -55 +125 °C
  Operating Temperature -40 +85 °C

Operating Limits
Correct operation of the device outside these limits is not implied.

 Notes Min. Max. Units
  Supply (VDD - VSS)  2.7 5.5 V
  Xtal Frequency  3.57 3.59 MHz

 2001 Consumer Microcircuits Limited 10 D/673/5

Operating Characteristics
For the following conditions unless otherwise specified:

 Xtal Frequency = 3.579545MHz, S/N = 16dB, Noise Bandwidth = 5kHz,
 VDD = 3.0V to 5.0V, Tamb = -40°C to +85°C.  0dB = 775mVrms.

 Notes Min. Typ. Max. Units
DC Parameters
  IDD (ENABLE = ‘1’) (VDD = 5.0V)  1  1.0 1.5 mA
  IDD (ENABLE = ‘1’) (VDD = 3.0V) 1  0.5 1.0 mA

AC Parameters
  SIGIN pin
  Input Impedance 2  0.1  MΩ
  Minimum Input Signal Level   -38.0  dB
  Input Signal Dynamic Range  40.0   dB
  Signal to Noise Ratio   16.0

Xtal/Clock Input
  ‘High’ Pulse Width 3 100   ns
  ‘Low’ Pulse Width 3 100   ns
  Gain (I/P = 1mVrms at 100Hz)   20.0   dB

Level Detector
 Must Detect Signal Level 4 -38.0   dB
 Must Not Detect Signal Level 4   -50.0 dB

Call Progress Band 7
 Must Detect Range  315  650 Hz
 Must Not Detect Range  750  250 Hz

Logic Interface
  Input Logic “1” Level 5  80%   VDD
  Input logic "0" level 5   20% VDD
  Input leakage current (Vin = 0 to VDD) 5 -5.0  +5.0 µA
  Input Capacitance 5  10.0  pF
  Output logic "1" level (lOH = 120µA) 6  90%   VDD

  Output logic "0" level (lOL = 360µA) 6   10% VDD

Notes: 1. Not including any current drawn from the detector pins by external circuitry.
 2. Small signal impedance over the frequency range 100Hz to 2000Hz and at VDD = 5.0V.
 3. Timing for an external input to the XTAL/CLOCK pin.
 4. Input signal level at VDD = 5.0V, scale signal for different VDD.
 5. ENABLE pin.
 6. DETECT pin.
 7. Nominal values which are subject to dynamic tolerances within the signal analysis process,
  as a result of using stochastic signal processing techniques.